

23-0503-CV(L)

23-0652-CV(CON)

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit**



CALVIN HARRIS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

TIOGA COUNTY, GERALD KEENE, Former Tioga County District Attorney,
STEVEN ANDERSON, New York State Police Investigator and
SUSAN MULVEY, New York State Police Investigator,

Defendants-Appellants.

– and –

TIOGA COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S OFFICE, Unidentified JANE/JOHN
DOE #1-10 Tioga County Employees, UNIDENTIFIED LESTER, New York
State Police Investigator and UNIDENTIFIED JANE/JOHN DOE #11-20
New York State Police Employees and BARBARA THAYER,

Defendants,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (SYRACUSE)

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

BARKET EPSTEIN KEARON ALDEA & LoTURCO, LLP

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
666 Old Country Road, Suite 700
Garden City, New York 11530
(516) 745-1500
daldea@barketepstein.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
Introduction.....	4
As Michele and Calvin’s Marriage Comes to a Close, Michele Begins a Relationship with Stacy Stewart	7
Michele Leaves for Work on September 11, 2001, and the Following Morning Kevin Tubbs Observes a Man and Woman at the Foot of Her Driveway Fitting the Description of Michele Harris and Stacy Stewart	10
On September 12, 2001, Barbara Thayer Drives to the Harris Residence after Making a 7:08am Call from Her Home; She Thereafter Becomes a Conspirator with the State Police to Frame Calvin for Michele’s Murder	12
Susan Mulvey Becomes the Leader of the Michele Harris Investigation and Devotes Extraordinary Resources to Manufacture a Case against Calvin.....	15
Gerald Keene Joins in the Pre-Indictment Effort to Fabricate a Case against Calvin	18
Four Years Into the Investigation, the State Police Inform District Attorney Keene that if He Does Not Indict Calvin then He Can Be Replaced, Leading to a Grand Jury Presentment and Dismissal of the Obtained Indictment for Prosecutorial Misconduct.....	20

A New Grand Jury Convenes in February 2007 and is Presented with an Array of Falsified, Misleading, and Materially Incomplete Evidence	22
Evidence Against Stacy Stewart Continues to Amass, but is Ignored in Lieu of the Focus on Calvin	31
After the Reversal of Two Convictions and a Hung Jury, Calvin is Acquitted.....	32
After Calvin Harris Brings a Federal Civil Rights Case the Defendants Move for Summary Judgment, Which the District Court Denies.....	33
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	35
ARGUMENT	
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER THE PRESENT APPEAL.....	39
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER DENYING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE BASIS OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY IS SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD; THUS, THE APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED OR THE DECISION AFFIRMED	44
A. The District Court’s Adjudication of the Evidence- Fabrication Claim is Supported by the Record	46
1. The Evidence-Fabrication Claim against the State Defendants Raises Questions of Fact, not Law	47
<i>i. Appellants Lack a Viable Interlocutory Appeal to Contest the District Court’s Findings Concerning Fabrication of Photographs.....</i>	<i>48</i>
<i>ii. Appellants Lack a Viable Interlocutory Appeal to Contest the District Court’s Findings Concerning the Use of Junk Science.....</i>	<i>51</i>

iii. <i>Appellants Lack a Viable Interlocutory Appeal to Contest the District Court’s Findings Concerning the Adulteration of Blood</i>	55
iv. <i>Appellants Lack a Viable Interlocutory Appeal to Contest the District Court’s Findings Concerning Manipulation of Witnesses</i>	56
B. The District Court’s Adjudication of the Malicious Prosecution Claim is Supported by the Record	61
1. The Conduct of the State Police Qualifies as Initiation	62
i. <i>The Record Supports the Finding that the State-Appellants Pressured the District Attorney to Indict</i>	64
ii. <i>The Record Supports the Finding that the State Appellants Failed to Make a Full and Complete Statement of Facts to the District Attorney</i>	68
2. As the District Court Correctly Held, Probable Cause Presents Questions of Fact.....	68
i. <i>The District Court Correctly Held that Calvin Rebutted the Presumption of Probable Cause</i>	69
ii. <i>The Appellants’ Reliance on Fabricated Evidence is Legally Erroneous, and Their Resort to the Remaining Non-Fabricated Evidence is Factually Insufficient</i>	73
iii. <i>Rebutting the Presumption from a Grand Jury Indictment Does not Depend Upon the Identity of the Law Enforcement Wrongdoer</i>	82
C. The District Court’s Adjudication of the Conspiracy Claim is Supported by the Record	85
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ACCOUNT OF PROSECUTORIAL IMMUNITY SHOULD BE AFFIRMED	91

A. The District Court’s Adjudication of Absolute Immunity Should Be Affirmed Because the Summary Judgment Record Permitted an Inference of Investigative Misconduct.....	92
B. The District Court Did Not Impute “Motivation” into its Absolute Immunity Analysis	100
C. The Argument that New York State Offers Additional Immunity Protections is Unpreserved and Wrong.....	101
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT OVER THE MONELL CLAIM SHOULD BE AFFIRMED	103
CONCLUSION	107

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page****Cases:**

<i>Anchor Fish Corp. v. Torry Harris, Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 856 (2d Cir. 1998).....	102
<i>Anilao v. Spota</i> , 774 F. Supp.2d 457 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	104
<i>Annan v. City of New York Police Dept.</i> , 2015 WL 5552271 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	44
<i>Arteaga v. State</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 212 (1988)	101
<i>Bailey v. City of New York</i> , 79 F. Supp.3d 424 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	45
<i>Barbera v. Smith</i> , 836 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1987).....	94, 100
<i>Barnes v. City of New York</i> , 68 F.4th 123 (2d Cir. 2023).....	46
<i>Barrows v. Brinker Restaurant Corp.</i> , 36 F.4th 45 (2d Cir. 2022).....	42
<i>Bellamy v. City of New York</i> , 914 F.3d 727 (2d Cir. 2019).....	105
<i>Bernard v. County of Suffolk</i> , 356 F.3d 495 (2d Cir. 2004).....	39, 92
<i>Blake v. Race</i> , 487 F. Supp.2d 187 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	45
<i>Bobolakis v. DiPietrantonio</i> , 523 Fed. Appx. 85 (2d Cir. 2013).....	103

Boyd v. City of New York,
336 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2003).....61

Buckley v. Fitzsimmons,
509 U.S. 259 (1993).....93, 94, 95

Burns v. Reed,
500 U.S. 478 (1991).....95

Butler v. Hesch,
286 F. Supp.3d 337 (N.D.N.Y. 2018).....85

Cabble v. City of New York,
2010 WL 1222035 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....83

Campbell v. City of New York,
2019 WL 569768 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....63

Cannistraci v. Kirsopp,
2012 WL 1801733 (N.D.N.Y. 2012)63

Chicago Bd. of Ed. v. Substance, Inc.,
354 F.3d 624 (7th Cir. 2003).....79

Colon v. City of New York,
60 N.Y.2d 78 (1983)83

Cornell University v. UAW Local 2300,
942 F.2d 138 (2d Cir. 1991).....51, 90

Demonchaux v. Unitedhealthcare Oxford,
2014 WL 1273772 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....39

DeSilva v. DiLeonardi,
181 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 1999).....79

Dufort v. City of New York,
874 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2017).....65

Duncan v. Cardova,
2014 WL 12771128 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....84

Easton v. Sundram,
1990 WL 102231 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....93

Galgano v. County of Putnam,
2020 WL 3618512 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....104

Galgano v. Cty of Putnam, New York,
2018 WL 4757968 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....93, 94, 95

Garnett v. Undercover Officer C0039,
838 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2016).....46

Harewood v. City of New York,
508 Fed. Appx. 60 (2d Cir. 2013).....63

Harris v. Tioga County,
2023 WL 2604125 (N.D.N.Y. 2023)33

Heine v. Comm’r of Dept. of Cmty. Affairs of New Jersey,
794 Fed. Appx. 236 (3d Cir. 2020).....79

Hemmings v. Norko,
181 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1999).....39

Hicks v. Marchman,
719 F. Appx. 61 (2d Cir. 2018).....70, 84

Hill v. City of New York,
45 F.3d 653 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 93-94, 97, 98, 99

Imbler v. Pachtman,
424 U.S. 409 (1976).....102

Jackson v. Johnson,
13 F. Appx 51 (2d Cir. 2001).....40, 56

Jocks v. Tavernier,
316 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2003).....61, 75

Kamerling v. Massanari,
295 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2002).....1, 39

Kee v. City of New York,
12 F.4th 150 (2d Cir. 2021).....69

Kirchner v. County of Niagra,
107 A.D.3d 1620 (4th Dept. 2013)101

Knox v. County of Ulster,
2013 WL 286282 (N.D.N.Y. 2013)94

Landis v. Phalen,
297 Fed. Appx. 400 (6th Cir. 2008).....43

Manganiello v. City of New York,
612 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2010).....62

McGrier v. City of New York,
849 Fed. Appx. 268 (2d Cir. 2021)81

Mitchell v. Kugler,
2009 WL 160798 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....75

Morse v. Fusto,
2013 WL 4647603 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....47

NAACP v. E. Ramapo Cent. School Dist.,
2019 WL 11583374 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....39

Norton v. Town of Islip,
2013 WL 84896 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....101

Pal v. Cipolla,
2022 WL 766417 (2d Cir. 2022).....45

Pangburn v. Culbertson,
200 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1999).....85

Parkinson v. Cozzolino,
238 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2001).....93

Penree v. Watson,
2017 WL 3437680 (N.D.N.Y. 2017)79

People v. Harris,
19 N.Y.3d 679 (2012)32, 80

People v. Huston,
88 N.Y.2d 400 (1996)21

Popular Lane Farm LLC v. Fathers of our Lady of Mercy,
449 Fed. Appx. 57 (2d Cir. 2011).....102

R.B. Ventures, Ltd. v. Shane,
112 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 1997).....56, 90

Ricciuti v. NYC Trans. Auth.,
124 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1997).....45

Rich v. New York,
2022 WL 992885 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....101, 102

Richards v. City of New York,
2003 WL 21036365 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....70

Richardson v. City of New York,
2006 WL 2792768 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 74-75

Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna,
2021 WL 4822662 (2021).....44

Rivera v. City of New York,
148 A.D.3d 462 (1st Dept. 2017).....63

Rodriguez v. Anderson,
633 F. Appx. 7 (2d Cir. 2015).....40

Rothstein v. Carriere,
373 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004).....83, 84

Rounseville v. Zahl,
13 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 1994).....89

Scott v. Harris,
550 U.S. 372 (2007)42, 43, 49, 55, 56

Scotto v. Almenas,
143 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 1998).....74, 75, 76

Shiller v. City of New York,
2008 WL 200021 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....75

Shmueli v. City of New York,
424 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2005).....39

Simms v. Vill. Of Albion, N.Y.,
115 F.3d 1098 (2d Cir. 1997).....102

Simons v. Fitzgerald,
287 Fed. Appx. 924 (2d Cir. 2008)44

Tabaei v. New York City HHS,
2012 WL 5816882 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)83

Thorpe v. County of St. Lawrence,
2016 WL 7053545 (N.D.N.Y. 2016)98

Townes v. City of New York,
176 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1999).....63

United States v. Alli-Balogun,
72 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 1995).....103

United States v. Moore,
563 Fed. Appx. 866 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 102-103

United States v. Nelson,
365 F. Supp.2d 381 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....79

United States v. Sellors,
572 Fed. Appx. 628 (10th Cir. 2014).....79

Vette v. K-9 Unit Deputy Sanders,
989 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 42-43, 55

Walker v. City of New York,
974 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1992).....104, 105

Walsh v. City of New York,
2016 WL 3648370 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....89

White v. Frank,
855 F.2d 956 (2d Cir. 1988).....70

Wysong v. City of Health,
260 Fed. Appx 848 (6th Cir. 2008).....43

Zahrey v. Coffey,
221 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2000).....45, 94

Zellner v. Summerlin,
494 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2007).....44

Rules, Laws and Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367..... 1

42 U.S.C. §1983..... 1, 3, 44, 45, 62, 85, 89
